Amortization of purchased intangibles 10 16,123 15,702

Adjusted operating profit 184,022 175,107
Depreciation 11 3,483 3,810
Amortization of software 10 643 921

Adjusted EBITDA 188,148 179,838

Operating profit 161,260 155,791
Amortization of intangible assets 10 35,122 32,840
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 11 3,483 3,810

EBITDA 199,865 192,441
Amortization of development costs 10 (18,356) (16,217)
Exceptional items – restructuring costs and property rationalization 3 – (2,442)
Share based compensation charge 29 6,639 6,056

Adjusted EBITDA 188,148 179,838

Foreign exchange credit (543) (3,572)
Net capitalization of development costs (1,662) (3,241)

Underlying Adjusted EBITDA 185,943 173,025

The directors use EBITDA and EBITDA before exceptional items, share based compensation charge and amortization of purchased intangibles
(‘Adjusted EBITDA’) as key performance measures of the business.

Under the terms of the Group’s Revolving Credit Facility (‘RCF’), the Net debt to RCF EBITDA covenant is limited to two times in the period to
30 April 2013 and 1.5 times thereafter. RCF EBITDA is defined as Adjusted EBITDA before Amortization of Development Costs and for the year
ended 30 April 2013 RCF EBITDA amounted to $206.5m (2012: $196.1m).

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 30 April 2013
continued

Micro Focus International plc Annual Report and Accounts 201350

5 Finance income and finance costs
2013
$’000

2012
$’000

Finance costs
Finance costs on bank borrowings 3,926 2,208
Commitment fees 650 1,599
Amortization of facility costs 2,558 2,694
Other 1,173 335

Total 8,307 6,836

Finance income
Finance income consists of interest receivable $413,000 (2012: $295,000) which relates to bank deposits and tax repayments.

6 Taxation
2013
$’000

2012
$’000

Current tax
Current year 34,020 32,123
Adjustments to tax in respect of previous years (2,643) (6,557)

31,377 25,566

Deferred tax
Current year 2,596 7,039
Adjustments to tax in respect of previous years (3,331) (3,069)
Impact of change in the UK tax rate (440) (906)

(1,175) 3,064

Total 30,202 28,630

A deferred tax credit of $0.2m (2012: $0.03m credit) and a corporation tax credit of $0.7m (2012: $0.2m charge) have been recognized in
equity in the year in relation to share options.

The tax for the year is lower (2012: lower) than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK 23.9% (2012: 25.8%). The differences are
explained below:

2013
$’000

2012
$’000

Profit before taxation 153,366 149,250

Tax at UK corporation tax rate 23.9% (2012: 25.8%) applicable to profits in the respective countries 36,654 38,507
Effects of:
Adjustments to tax in respect of previous years – current tax (2,643) (6,557)

[…]

During the year, the Group announced a Return of Value to shareholders of 50 pence per ordinary share amounting to $128.8m in cash
after including a foreign exchange contract gain of $2.4m, by way of a B and C share scheme, which gave shareholders (other than certain
overseas shareholders) a choice between receiving cash in the form of income or capital. The Return of Value was approved by shareholders
on 26 September 2012. The Return of Value was accompanied by a 10 for 11 share consolidation to maintain broad comparability of the share
price and return per share of the ordinary shares before and after the creation of the B and C shares.

In January 2012 a Return of Value was made to all shareholders amounting to $129.0m in cash after including a foreign exchange contract
gain of $0.6m (45 pence per share, equivalent to approximately 69.4 cents per share), by way of a B and C share scheme, which gave
shareholders (other than certain overseas subsidiaries) a choice between receiving the cash in the form of income or capital. The Return of
Value was accompanied by a 22 for 25 share consolidation to maintain broad comparability of the share price and return per share of the
ordinary shares before and after the creation of the B and C shares.

26 Share premium account
2013
$’000

2012
$’000

At 1 May 61,311 115,789
Movement in relation to share options exercised (see note 29) 1,848 1,879
Sales of fractional shares 3 2
Issue of B shares (see note 25) (47,079) (56,359)

At 30 April 16,083 61,311

27 Other reserves

Notes

Capital
redemption2

$’000

Other reserves1

(deficit)
$’000

Total
$’000

Balance as at 1 May 2012 56,904 (27,085) 29,819

Currency translation differences – – –
Profit for the year – – –

Total comprehensive income 56,904 (27,085) 29,819
Transactions with owners:
Redemption of B shares 25 47,079 – 47,079

Balance as at 30 April 2013 103,983 (27,085) 76,898

1	� On 17 May 2005, the Company acquired the entire issued share capital of Micro Focus International Limited by way of a share for share exchange, pursuant to which the
previous shareholders of Micro Focus International Limited were issued and allotted three ordinary shares in the capital of the Company for every one ordinary share they
previously held in Micro Focus International Limited. This increase in share capital created a merger reserve deficit of $27.1m.

2	� In January 2012 a Return of Value was made to all shareholders amounting to $129.0m in cash after including a foreign exchange contract gain of $0.6m. As a result of this